attention and resources on implementing the Company's business plan and
long-term strategy.

Following is the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of
Central Federal Corporation as of September 30, 2004, assuming the reverse stock
split was completed at that date.

Central Federal Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
September 30, 2004
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   At September 30, 2004

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL FEDERAL CORP - Form PRE 14A

82

   ----------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Adjustments
   increase   Footnote
   Historical   (decrease)   Reference   Pro Forma
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  25,121   (2,108)   (1)   $  23,013
   Interest-bearing deposits in other
   financial institutions   298   298
   Securities available for sale   13,234   13,234
   Loans, net   96,800   96,800
   Premises and equipment, net   2,686   2,686
   Other assets   10,320   57   (1)   10,377
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 148,459   $  (2,051)   $ 146,408
   =========   =========   =========

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
   Deposits   $  90,355   $  90,355
   Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other debt   33,670   33,670
   Other liabilities   6,039   6,039
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities   130,064   --   130,064

Shareholders' equity
   Total shareholders' equity   18,395   (2,051)   (1)   16,344
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 148,459   $  (2,051)   $ 146,408
   =========   =========   =========

Book value per share   $   8.92   (9)   $4,237.49
   =========   =========

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Following is the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations of Central Federal Corporation for the year ended December 31, 2003,
assuming the reverse stock split was completed at the beginning of the year then
ended.

Central Federal Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Year ended December 31, 2003
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Adjustments
   increase   Footnote
   Historical   (decrease)   Reference   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------

Interest and dividend income
   Loans, including fees   $ 4,203   $  4,203
   Securities   939   939

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL FEDERAL CORP - Form PRE 14A

83

   Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends   141   141
   Federal funds sold and other   152   (52)   (2)   100
   -------   -------   --------
   5,435   (52)   5,383
Interest expense
   Deposits   1,570   1,570
   Debt   1,951   1,951
   -------   --------
   3,521   3,521
   -------   -------   --------
Net interest income   1,914   (52)   1,862
Provision for loan losses   102   102
   -------   -------   --------
Net interest income after provision
   for loan losses   1,812   (52)   1,760
Noninterest income
   Service charges on deposit accounts   165   165
   Net gain on sales of loans   429   429
   Earnings on bank owned life insurance   188   188
   Other   148   148
   -------   --------
   930   930
Noninterest expense
   Salaries and employee benefits   3,549   3,549
   Occupancy and equipment   224   224
   Data processing   246   246
   Franchise taxes   301   301
   Professional fees   673   128   (3),(4)   801
   Director fees   119   119
   Supplies   173   173
   Depreciation and amortization   350   350
   Other   469   469
   -------   -------   --------
   6,104   128   6,232
   -------   -------   --------
Loss before income taxes   (3,362)   (180)   (3,542)
Income tax benefit   (988)   (61)   (5)   (1,049)
   -------   -------   --------
Net loss   $(2,374)   $  (119)   $ (2,493)
   =======   =======   ========

Loss per share
   Basic   $ (1.31)   (6)   $(741.24)
   Diluted   (1.31)   (6),(8)   (741.24)

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Following is the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations of Central Federal Corporation for the nine months ended September
30, 2004, assuming the reverse stock split was completed at the beginning of the
period then ended.

Central Federal Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Edgar Filing: CENTRAL FEDERAL CORP - Form PRE 14A

84

   Nine months ended September 30, 2004
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Adjustments
   increase   Footnote
   Historical   (decrease)   Reference   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------

Interest and dividend income
   Loans, including fees   $ 3,328   $  3,328
   Securities   640   640
   Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends   112   112
   Federal funds sold and other   180   (39)   (2)   141
   -------   -------   --------
   4,260   (39)   4,221
Interest expense
   Deposits   993   993
   Debt   412   412
   -------   --------
   1,405   1,405
   -------   -------   --------
Net interest income   2,855   (39)   2,816
Provision for loan losses   366   366
   -------   -------   --------
Net interest income after provision
   for loan losses   2,489   (39)   2,450

Noninterest income
   Service charges on deposit accounts   98   98
   Net gain on sales of loans   63   63
   Earnings on bank owned life insurance   110   110
   Other   11   11
   -------   --------
   282   282